

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22463/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 27/04/2011 in MP No.1/2011
and WA No.702/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

MGMT. OF SUNDARAM INDUSTRIES LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNDARAM INDUSTRIES EMPLOYEE UNION Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for
interim relief)

Date: 02/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.Dwarkanathan, Adv.
Ms. D.Veda, Adv.
Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.Prakash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Joshi, Adv.
Mr. A.D.Tanboli, Adv.
Mr. S.L. Aneja,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice to the respondent.
Since respondent has appeared on caveat, service of
notice is dispensed with.

The operation of the award dated 30.01.2010 in I.D.
No. 115 of 2000 is stayed until further orders subject to
the condition that the petitioner shall continue to pay to
the workmen wages in terms of Section 17B of the Industrial
Disputes Act.

contd...2/-

Respondent may file counter affidavit, if any, within
four weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four
weeks thereafter.

Post after eight weeks.