

V  
ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22463/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 27/04/2011 in MP No.1/2011,WA  
No.702/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

MGMT. OF SUNDARAM INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNDARAM INDUSTRIES EMPLOYEE UNION  
(With office report)  
(For Final Disposal)

Respondent(s)

Date: 05/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
MS. Veda, Adv.  
Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.Prakash, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. S.L. Aneja, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Arguments heard.  
Judgment reserved.

(Shashi Sareen)	(Veena Khera)	
Court Master	Court Master	

List of books cited:

The Industrial Disputes Act, 1947  
The Factories Act, 1948  
2004 (3) SCC 214  
2008 (12) SCC 1 para 13